ADOPTED - JUNE 14, 2022

AGENDA ITEM NO. 17

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND A CONTRACT WITH TRI COUNTY OFFICE ON AGING

FOR ELDER SERVICES MILLAGE ELIGIBLE SERVICES

RESOLUTION #22 – 284

WHEREAS, in August 2020 the electorate authorized a countywide elder services millage level of 30/100 (.30) of one mill for a period of four years (2020-2023) to be used for the purpose of authorizing funding to eliminate wait lists and expanding critical services such as in-home care, meals on wheels, and crisis services to support the growing population of persons age sixty (60) and older residing in Ingham County; and

WHEREAS, Resolution #22-078 authorized a contract with Tri County Office on Aging (TCOA) to use Elder Services Millage dollars to fund a comprehensive array of essential services to Ingham County residents age 60 and older; and

WHEREAS, that contract included $150,000 for home modification/repair and chore services such as snow removal, yard work, weatherization, and accessibility modifications to enhance safety and enable older adults to remain living in a safe independent environment; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the contract to include more funding for these services.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes a contract amendment not to exceed $250,000 with Tri-County Office on Aging (TCOA) for services provided to Ingham County residents for the period of January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that funds for this contract amendment with TCOA will come from the Elder Services Millage.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that funds will be utilized by TCOA for home modification/repair and chore services such as snow removal, yard work, weatherization, and accessibility modifications to enhance safety and enable older adults to remain living in a safe independent environment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Trubac, Cahill, Crenshaw, Sebolt, Slaughter, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis     Approved  06/06/2022

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Tennis, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Stivers, Peña, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  06/08/2022

